determined that certain other transaction bonuses related to the Business Combination in the amount of $4.0 million should have been recorded in the Janus International segment instead of
the Janus North American segment. The errors related to the transaction bonuses impacted the presentation of our segment reporting for the same periods.

In accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality,” and SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying
Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements,” the Company determined that the unaudited consolidated financial statements for the three and six months period ended and June 26,
2021 were materially misstated and should be restated. The amounts and disclosures included in this Form 10-Q/A have been revised to reflect the corrected presentation.

Impact of the Restatement

The table below present the effects of the restatement on the Company's unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of June 26, 2021:

14

Janus International Group, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

June 26, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash $ 15,287,621 $ — $ 15,287,621
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts; $3,819,000 and $4,485,000, at June 26, 2021 and

December 26, 2020, respectively 79,557,005 — 79,557,005
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billing on uncompleted contracts 16,614,552 — 16,614,552
Inventory, net 36,289,253 — 36,289,253
Prepaid expenses 8,443,195 — 8,443,195
Other current assets 2,322,802 — 2,322,802

Total current assets $ 158,514,428 $ — $ 158,514,428
Property and equipment, net 31,682,826 — 31,682,826
Customer relationships, net 297,563,142 — 297,563,142
Tradename and trademarks 85,819,442 — 85,819,442
Other intangibles, net 16,627,892 — 16,627,892
Goodwill 260,275,193 — 260,275,193
Deferred tax asset 78,435,843 — 78,435,843
Other assets 1,759,222 — 1,759,222

Total assets $ 930,677,988 $ — $ 930,677,988
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 45,316,067 $ — $ 45,316,067
Billing in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts 21,612,809 — 21,612,809
Current maturities of long-term debt 6,346,071 — 6,346,071
Other accrued expenses 48,357,979 (333,416) 48,024,563

Total current liabilities $ 121,632,926 $ (333,416) $ 121,299,510
Long-term debt, net 557,574,245 — 557,574,245
Deferred tax liability 14,577,682 — 14,577,682
Derivative warrant liability 39,077,500 — 39,077,500
Other long-term liabilities 2,885,875 — 2,885,875

Total liabilities $ 735,748,228 $ (333,416) $ 735,414,812
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common Stock, 825,000,000 shares authorized, $.0001 par value, 138,384,250 and 66,145,633 shares issued
and outstanding at June 26, 2021 and December 26, 2020, respectively 13,838 — 13,838
Additional paid in capital 231,406,515 3,150,770 234,557,285
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 46,526 — 46,526
Accumulated deficit (36,537,119) (2,817,354) (39,354,473)

Total stockholders’ equity $ 194,929,760 $ 333,416 $ 195,263,176
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 930,677,988 $ — $ 930,677,988

The tables below present the effects of the restatement on the unaudited consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) for the three and six months ended June 26,
2021:

15

Janus International Group, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

Three Months Ended June 26, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

REVENUE
Sales of product $ 140,556,306 $ — $ 140,556,306
Sales of services 33,626,083 — 33,626,083

Total revenue 174,182,389 — 174,182,389
Cost of Sales 114,987,977 — 114,987,977

GROSS PROFIT 59,194,412 — 59,194,412
OPERATING EXPENSE

Selling and marketing 10,382,169 — 10,382,169
General and administrative 33,784,823 3,150,770 36,935,593
Contingent consideration and earnout fair value adjustments 686,700 — 686,700

Operating Expenses 44,853,692 3,150,770 48,004,462
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 14,340,720 (3,150,770) 11,189,950

Interest expense (7,475,727) — (7,475,727)
Other income (expense) (920,003) — (920,003)
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities (1,928,500) — (1,928,500)

Other Expense, Net (10,324,230) — (10,324,230)
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES 4,016,490 (3,150,770) 865,720
Provision (benefit) for Income Taxes 2,893,283 (333,416) 2,559,867
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 1,123,207 $ (2,817,354) $ (1,694,147)

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) (37,082) — (37,082)
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) $ 1,086,125 $ (2,817,354) $ (1,731,229)

Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 1,123,207 $ (2,817,354) $ (1,694,147)
Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic and diluted (Note 15)

Basic 81,009,261 — 81,009,261
Diluted 81,624,496 — 81,624,496

Net Income (loss) per share, basic and diluted (Note 15)
Basic $ 0.01 $ (0.03) $ (0.02)
Diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.03) $ (0.02)

16

Janus International Group, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

Six Months Ended June 26, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

REVENUE
Sales of product $ 262,252,532 $ — $ 262,252,532
Sales of services 64,754,124 — 64,754,124

Total revenue 327,006,657 — 327,006,657
Cost of Sales 214,518,947 — 214,518,947

GROSS PROFIT 112,487,710 — 112,487,710
OPERATING EXPENSE

Selling and marketing 19,840,296 — 19,840,296
General and administrative 53,371,131 3,150,770 56,521,901
Contingent consideration and earnout fair value adjustments 686,700 — 686,700

Operating Expenses 73,898,127 3,150,770 77,048,897
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 38,589,583 (3,150,770) 35,438,813

Interest expense (15,601,797) — (15,601,797)
Other income (expense) (2,478,869) — (2,478,869)
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities (1,928,500) — (1,928,500)

Other Expense, Net (20,009,166) — (20,009,166)
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES 18,580,417 (3,150,770) 15,429,647
Provision (benefit) for Income Taxes 2,738,389 (333,416) 2,404,973
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 15,842,028 $ (2,817,354) $ 13,024,674

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 273,686 — 273,686
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) $ 16,115,714 $ (2,817,354) $ 13,298,360

Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 15,842,028 $ (2,817,354) $ 13,024,674
Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic and diluted (Note 15)

Basic 73,577,447 — 73,577,447
Diluted 73,879,851 — 73,879,851

Net Income (loss) per share, basic and diluted (Note 15)
Basic $ 0.22 $ (0.04) $ 0.18
Diluted $ 0.21 $ (0.03) $ 0.18

The tables below present the effects of the restatement on the segment income from operations for the three and six months ended June 26, 2021:

Three Months Ended June 26, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Income From Operations
Janus North America $ 12,587,297 $ 3,993,943 $ 16,581,240
Janus International 1,755,572 (7,144,713) (5,389,141)
Eliminations (2,149) — (2,149)
Total Segment Operating Income (Loss) $ 14,340,720 $ (3,150,770) $ 11,189,950

Six Months Ended June 26, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Income From Operations
Janus North America $ 36,502,605 $ 3,993,943 $ 40,496,548
Janus International 2,062,243 (7,144,713) (5,082,470)
Eliminations 24,735 — 24,735
Total Segment Operating Income (Loss) $ 38,589,583 $ (3,150,770) $ 35,438,813

17

Janus International Group, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

The tables below present the effects of the restatement on the consolidated statements of changes in stockholders’ equity:

As Reported

Class B
Common Units

Class A
Preferred Units Common Stock

Additional paid-in
capital

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Accumulated
Deficit Total

Unit Amount Unit Amount Shares Amount
Balance as of December 26,
2020 4,478 $ 261,425 189,044 $ 189,043,734 — $ — $ — $ (227,160) $ (48,205,174) $ 140,872,825

Balance as of Retroactive
application of the recapitalization (4,478) (261,425) (189,044) (189,043,734) 66,145,633 6,615 189,298,544 — — —